

No. ____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DORSEY RON MCCALL,
Petitioner,

v.

APTIM CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT B. ELLIS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000

ERIN E. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
LAUREN N. BEEBE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
erin.murphy@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

October 22, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Waiver Ruling Deepens A Circuit Split And Is Wrong	16
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Abstention Ruling Creates A Circuit Split And Is Wrong.....	24
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>Aptim Corp. v. McCall</i> , No. 17-30772 (Apr. 17, 2018)	App-1
Appendix B	
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>Aptim Corp. v. McCall</i> , No. 17-30772 (May 31, 2018)	App-36
Appendix C	
Order & Reasons, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana, <i>Aptim Corp. v. McCall</i> , No. 17-8081 (Sept. 19, 2017)	App-38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams

v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith,
888 F.2d 696 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 20

Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Ariz.,
463 U.S. 545 (1983)..... 28, 33

Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.

v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs,
398 U.S. 281 (1970)..... 24, 25, 32

BOSC, Inc. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs,

853 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 19, 20

Cabinetree of Wisc., Inc.

v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry, Inc.,
50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 16, 17, 21

Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.,

486 U.S. 140 (1988)..... 11, 25, 29, 33

Citibank, N.A. v. Stok & Assocs., P.A.,

387 F. App'x 921 (11th Cir. 2010) 19, 21

Colo. River Water Conservation Dist.

v. United States,
424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... 3, 26

D.A. Osguthorpe Family P'ship

v. ASC Utah, Inc.,
705 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 10, 28, 30, 32

Donovan v. City of Dallas,

377 U.S. 408 (1964)..... 14, 25

Erdman Co.

v. Phx. Land & Acquisition, LLC,
650 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 21

<i>Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> <i>v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	26
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004)	19
<i>In re Mirant Corp.</i> , 613 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Kawasaki Heavy Indus., Ltd.</i> <i>v. Bombardier Recreational Prods., Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2011).....	17, 21
<i>Khan v. Parsons Glob. Servs., Ltd.</i> , 521 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13, 17
<i>LAS, Inc. v. Mini-Tankers, USA, Inc.</i> , 796 N.E.2d 633 (Ill. App. 2003)	21
<i>Lewallen v. Green Tree Servicing, L.L.C.</i> , 487 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	20
<i>Lumen Const., Inc. v. Brant Constr. Co.</i> , 780 F.2d 691 (7th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Martin v. Yasuda</i> , 829 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>MicroStrategy, Inc. v. Lauricia</i> , 268 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp.</i> <i>v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	26
<i>Nat'l Found. for Cancer Research</i> <i>v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17

<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	20
<i>Parsons v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 785 S.E.2d 844 (W. Va. 2016).....	20
<i>Perry Homes v. Cull</i> , 258 S.W.3d 580 (Tex. 2008).....	20
<i>Peterson v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 464 (10th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Preferred Care of Del., Inc. v. VanArsdale</i> , 676 F. App'x 388 (6th Cir. 2017)	10, 27, 29, 31
<i>Quality Infusion Care, Inc.</i> <i>v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Raymond James Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> <i>v. Saldukas</i> , 896 So.2d 707 (Fla. 2005)	20, 21
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	33
<i>Shy v. Navistar Int'l Corp.</i> , 781 F.3d 820 (6th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>St. Agnes Med. Ctr. v. PacifiCare of Cal.</i> , 82 P.3d 727 (Cal. 2003).....	20
<i>St. Mary's Med. Ctr. of Evansville, Inc.</i> <i>v. Disco Aluminum Prod. Co.</i> , 969 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Stok & Assocs., P.A. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 1215 (2011).....	16, 19, 22
<i>Stok & Assocs., P.A. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 1029 (2011).....	16, 19

<i>Thyssen, Inc.</i> <i>v. Calypso Shipping Corp., S.A.</i> , 310 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Toucey v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 118 (1941).....	33
<i>Tyrer v. City of S. Beloit</i> , 456 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2006).....	25, 33
<i>Vulcan Chem. Techs., Inc. v. Barker</i> , 297 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 207 F.3d 674 (3d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Zuckerman Spaeder, LLP v. Auffenberg</i> , 646 F.3d 919 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
Statute	
28 U.S.C. §1738	25
Other Authorities	
Paul Bennett IV, “Waiving” Goodbye <i>to Arbitration</i> , 69 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1609 (2012).....	22
Thomas J. Lilly, Jr., <i>Participation in Litigation As A Waiver of the Contractual Right to Arbitrate</i> , 92 Neb. L. Rev. 86 (2013)	21
Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>State Court Forfeitures of Federal Rights</i> , 99 Harv. L. Rev. 1128 (1986).....	20
17A Moore’s Federal Practice—Civil (2017).....	26
Pet. for Certiorari, <i>Stok & Assocs., P.A. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. 10-514 (U.S. Oct. 14, 2010).....	22
